

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

CITIZENS FOR RESPONSIBILITY AND)	
ETHICS IN WASHINGTON, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	Civil Action No. 14-1419 (CRC)
)	
v.)	
)	
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,)	
)	
Defendant,)	
)	
AMERICAN ACTION NETWORK,)	
)	
Intervenor-Defendant.)	

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' CROSS-MOTIONS FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

ARGUMENT2

I. The Statements of Reasons Do Not Warrant Deference.....2

 A. Courts Review an Agency’s Judicial and Constitutional Interpretations *De Novo*2

 B. A Statement of Reasons Joined by Only Three Commissioners is “Not Law” and Does Not Warrant *Chevron* Deference7

 C. The FEC is Estopped from Asserting *Chevron* Deference11

 D. Section 30109 Imposes No Additional Deference.....12

II. The Court May Take Notice of Legislative Facts.....13

III. Contrary to the Controlling Commissioners’ Interpretation, the First Amendment Permits Disclosure14

 A. The Controlling Commissioners’ Interpretation is Contrary to the Weight of Authority15

 B. The FECA’s Political Committee Disclosure Obligations Are Substantially Related to Plaintiffs’ Undisputed Interest in AAN and AJS.....22

IV. Contrary to the Controlling Commissioners’ Conclusion, Communications Beyond Express Advocacy Demonstrate a Group’s Major Purpose.....27

 A. Contrary to the Controlling Commissioners’ Interpretation of *Buckley*, Electioneering Communications Evidence a Group’s “Major Purpose”27

 B. The Controlling Commissioners’ Categorical Exclusion of Electioneering Communications Is Contrary to Law33

 C. Advertisements that Promote, Attack, Support, or Oppose Candidates Also Indicate a Group’s Major Purpose36

V. The Major Purpose Test Looks to a Group’s Calendar Year Spending37

VI. *Buckley* Does Not Impose 50%+1 Major Purpose Test.....41

VII. The Controlling Commissioners Did Not Properly Invoke Prosecutorial Discretion, and Such Discretion Would Not Alter Judicial Review43

VIII. The Dismissals Were Contrary to the FECA’s “Reason to Believe” Standard46

IX. Plaintiffs Have Standing47

CONCLUSION.....50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Akins v. FEC, 101 F.3d 731 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 4, 13

Alaska Right to Life Comm. v. Miles, 441 F.3d 773 (9th Cir. 2006) 15, 16, 17

Am. Fed’n. of Gov’t Emps. v. Veneman, 284 F.3d 125 (D.C. Cir. 2002) 10

Antosh v. FEC, 599 F. Supp. 850 (D.D.C. 1984)..... 43

Beach Commc’n, Inc. v. FCC, 959 F.2d 975 (D.C. Cir. 1992)..... 13

Braniff Airways, Inc. v. Civil Aeronautics Bd., 379 F.2d 453 (D.C. Cir. 1967) 44

**Buckley v. Valeo*, 424 U.S. 1 (1976)..... passim

C.I.R. v. Clark, 489 U.S. 726 (1989) 21

Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez, 136 S. Ct. 663 (2016) 49

Carter/Mondale Presidential Comm., Inc. v. FEC, 775 F.2d 1182 (D.C. Cir. 1985)..... 45

Catholic Leadership Coal. of Tex. v. Reisman, 764 F.3d 409 (5th Cir. 2014) 15

Chevron USA, Inc. v. NRDC, 467 U.S. 837 (1984) 3

**Citizens United v. FEC*, 558 U.S. 310 (2010)..... passim

CityFed Fin. Corp. v. Office of Thrift Supervision, 919 F. Supp. 1 (D.D.C. 1994)..... 49

Combat Veterans for Congress Political Action Comm. v. FEC,
795 F.3d 151 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 9

Common Cause v. FEC, 655 F. Supp. 619 (D.D.C. 1986) 44

Common Cause v. FEC, 842 F.2d 436 (D.C. Cir. 1988) 8, 9, 12

Cope v. Anderson, 331 U.S. 461 (1947) 48

Ctr. for Individual Freedom v. Madigan, 697 F.3d 464 (7th Cir. 2012) 15, 19, 30

Cuomo v. Clearing House Ass’n, 557 U.S. 519 (2009) 6

Del. Strong Families v. Att’y Gen. of Del., 793 F.3d 304 (3d Cir. 2015)..... 15

Democratic Congressional Campaign Comm. v. FEC, 831 F.2d 1131 (D.C. Cir. 1987) 9, 10

Earthworks v. Dep’t of the Interior, 279 F.R.D. 180 (D.D.C. 2012)..... 14

Cases (cont)

EMILY’s List v. FEC, 581 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009) 5

Eu v. San Francisco Cty. Democratic Cent. Comm., 489 U.S. 214 (1989)..... 25

Exxonmobile Gas Mktg. Co. v. FERC, 297 F.3d 1071 (D.C. Cir. 2002) 29

FEC v. Akins, 524 U.S. 11 (1998)..... 4, 44, 47

FEC v. Christian Coalition, 965 F. Supp. 66 (D.D.C. 1997) 48

FEC v. Democratic Senatorial Campaign Comm., 454 U.S. 27 (1981)..... 9, 12

FEC v. GOPAC, 917 F. Supp. 851 (D.D.C. 1996) 19, 30, 40

FEC v. Machinists Non-Partisan Political League, 655 F.2d 380 (D.C. Cir. 1981)..... 19, 20, 30

FEC v. Malenick, 310 F. Supp. 2d 230 (D.D.C. 2004)..... 19, 30, 40

FEC v. Mass. Citizens for Life, 479 U.S. 238 (1986) 18, 30

FEC v. Nat’l Republican Senatorial Comm., 877 F. Supp. 15 (D.D.C. 1995) 48

FEC v. Nat’l Republican Senatorial Comm., 966 F.2d 1471 (D.C. Cir. 1992) 9

FEC v. NRA of Am., 254 F.3d 173 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 10, 11

FEC v. Williams, 104 F.3d 237 (9th Cir. 1996)..... 48

FEC v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc., 551 U.S. 449 (2007) 5, 29, 35, 38

Firefighters v. Stotts, 467 U.S. 561 (1984)..... 49

Fla. Life, Inc. v. Lamar, 238 F.3d 1288 (11th Cir. 2001) 20

Fla. Right to Life, Inc. v. Mortham, No. 98-770CIVORL19A,
1999 WL 33204523 (M.D. Fla. Dec. 15, 1999)..... 20, 30

Fogo De Chao (Holdings) Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
769 F.3d 1127 (D.C. Cir. 2014) 8

Free Speech v. FEC, 720 F.3d 788 (10th Cir. 2013) 19, 30, 36

Gitlow v. New York, 268 U.S. 652 (1925) 17

Gonzales v. Oregon, 546 U.S. 243 (2006)..... 8

Heckler v. Chaney, 470 U.S. 821 (1985) 44, 45

Cases (cont)

Holmberg v. Armbrecht, 327 U.S. 392 (1946)..... 48

Honeywell Int’l, Inc. v. NRC, 628 F.3d 568 (D.C. Cir. 2010) 49

Hopkins v. Women’s Div., 284 F. Supp. 2d 15 (D.D.C. 2003) 11

Human Life of Wash. Inc. v. Brumsickle, 624 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 26, 43

In re Sealed Case, 223 F.3d 775 (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... 9, 10

Indep. Inst. v. FEC, 70 F. Supp. 3d 502 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 18

Indep. Inst. v. Williams, 812 F.3d 787 (10th Cir. 2016) 33

Jarita Mesa Livestock Grazing Ass’n v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
305 F.R.D. 256 (D.N.M. 2015)..... 13

Justice v. Hosemann, 771 F.3d 285 (5th Cir. 2014) 26

Kifafi v. Hilton Hotels Ret. Plan, 701 F.3d 718 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 49

La Botz v. FEC, 889 F. Supp. 2d 51 (D.D.C. 2012) 44

Martinez v. Holder, 740 F.3d 902 (4th Cir. 2014)..... 8

Mayo Found. For Med. Educ. & Research v. United States, 562 U.S. 44 (2011)..... 8, 10

**McConnell v. FEC*, 540 U.S. 93 (2003)..... passim

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co., 463 U.S. 29 (1983) 35

Mudd v. Caldera, 134 F. Supp. 2d 138 (D.D.C. 2001)..... 3

N.C. Right to Life, Inc. v. Leake, 525 F.3d 274 (4th Cir. 2008)..... 17, 19, 30

N.M. Youth Organized v. Herrera, 611 F.3d 669 (10th Cir. 2010) 19, 30

N.Y. N.Y., LLC v. NLRB, 313 F.3d 585 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 3, 5

Nader v. FEC, 823 F. Supp. 2d 53 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 45

Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. NLRB, 717 F.3d 947 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 3

Nat’l Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs., 545 U.S. 967 (2005) 6

Nat’l Org. for Marriage v. McKee, 649 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2011) 15

Nat’l Shooting Sports Found., Inc. v. Jones, 716 F.3d 200 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 29

Cases (cont)

Nat’l Wrestling Coaches Ass’n v. Dep’t of Ed., 366 F.3d 930 (D.C. Cir. 2004) 50

Ne. Bev. Corp. v. NLRB, 554 F.3d 133 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 3

Negusie v. Holder, 555 U.S. 511 (2009)..... 3

New Hampshire v. Maine, 532 U.S. 742 (2001)..... 11

Orloski v. FEC, 795 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1986)..... 12, 13, 45, 46

Public Citizen v. Burke, 843 F.2d 1473 (D.C. Cir. 1988)..... 3, 4, 45

Real Truth About Abortion, Inc. v. FEC, 681 F.3d 544 (4th Cir. 2012)..... 15, 19, 30, 36

Riordan v. SEC, 627 F.3d 1230 (D.C. Cir. 2010)..... 48

Robertson v. FEC, 45 F.3d 486 (D.C. Cir. 1995) 3, 43

SEC v. Brown, 740 F. Supp. 2d 148 (D.D.C. 2010) 48

SEC v. Chenery Corp., 318 U.S. 80 (1943) 7, 43, 44, 47

Shays v. FEC, 511 F. Supp. 2d 19 (D.D.C. 2007) 36

Sierra Club v. Whitman, 268 F.3d 898 (9th Cir. 2001) 45

SpeechNow.org v. FEC, 599 F.3d 686 (D.C. Cir. 2010) 15, 26

Spencer v. Kemna, 523 U.S. 1 (1998)..... 49

Stark v. FEC, 683 F. Supp. 836 (D.D.C. 1988) 9, 10

United States v. Banks, 115 F.3d 916 (11th Cir. 1997) 48

United States v. Home Concrete & Supply, LLC, 132 S. Ct. 1836 (2012) 6

United States v. Jacobs, 781 F.2d 643 (8th Cir. 1986)..... 48

United States v. McGoff, 831 F.2d 1071 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 48

United States v. Mead Corp., 533 U.S. 218 (2001) 7, 8, 9, 12

United States v. Telluride Co., 146 F.3d 1241 (10th Cir. 1998)..... 48

United States v. Williams, 553 U.S. 285 (2008) 37

Unity08 v. FEC, 596 F.3d 861 (D.C. Cir. 2010)..... 5

Cases (cont)

Univ. Med. Cntr. of S. Nev. v. Shalala, 173 F.3d 438 (D.C. Cir. 1999) 50

Univ. of Great Falls v. NLRB, 278 F.3d 1335 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 3, 5

Va. St. Bd. of Pharmacy v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council, 425 U.S. 748 (1976)..... 25

Van Hollen v. FEC, 811 F.3d 486 (D.C. Cir. 2016) 5

ViroPharma, Inc. v. Hamburg, 898 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2012)..... 29

Vt. Right to Life Comm., Inc. v. Sorrell, 758 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2014)..... 15, 16, 18, 30

Wis. Right to Life, Inc. v. Barland, 751 F.3d 804 (7th Cir. 2014) 17, 18, 30

Worley v. Fla. Sec’y of State, 717 F.3d 1238 (11th Cir. 2013)..... 15, 20, 26

Yamada v. Snipes, 786 F.3d 1182 (9th Cir.2015)..... 15, 26

Statutes

52 U.S.C. § 30101..... 5, 31, 38, 41

52 U.S.C. § 30104..... 5, 26, 28, 31

52 U.S.C. § 30107..... 9

52 U.S.C. § 30109..... 12, 45, 46, 47

52 U.S.C. § 30116..... 28

52 U.S.C. § 30120..... 28

52 U.S.C. § 30121..... 28

VT. STAT. ANN. TIT. 17 § 2964..... 16

Regulations

11 C.F.R. § 100.22 35

Rules

FED. R. EVID. 201 14

Other Authorities

147 Cong. Rec. S2433 (daily ed. Mar. 19, 2001) (Sen. Snowe)..... 28

Other Authorities (cont)

147 Cong. Rec. S2812 (Mar. 23, 2001) (Sen. Jeffords).....	32
FEC, Political Committee Status, 69 Fed. Reg. 68056 (Nov. 23, 2004)	42
FEC, Political Committee Status, 72 Fed. Reg. 5595 (Feb. 7, 2007)	29, 31, 35, 42
FEC, Statement of Policy Regarding Commission Action in Matters at the Initial Stage in the Enforcement Process, 72 Fed. Reg. 12545 (Mar. 16, 2007)	46
